The P index It in the 3.9was approved an errore frem No 39 by the State Lands Commission by a vote of 2at its 49/2.8/7.6meeting.

CALENDAR ITEM

39.

10776 CBB W 21070

ADOPTION OF AMENDED CONFLICT OF INTEREST CODE FOR THE STATE LANDS DIVISION

At its June 24, 1976, meeting this Commission adopted a Conflict of Interest Code for State Lands Division employees to be submitted to the Fair Political Practices Commission for review and approval pursuant to Government Code Section 87303.

During July 1976, however, the fair Political Practices Commission determined that it would be necessary to reevaluate regulations which it felt may have contributed to the overdesignation of employees within Conflict of Interest Codes and suspended all deadline dates for submission of codes by various agencies.

On September 15, 1976, the Fair Political Practices Commission issued a comprehensive package of materials to be used as guidelines by agencies drafting their Conflict of Interest Codes:

In light of these new regulations formulated by the Fair Political Practices Commission and the fact that the State Land's Division did receive adverse comments from its employees at formal administrative hearings regarding the designation of Tower-level employees required to comply with the code, the Division has endeavored to amend its Conflict of Interest Code to comply with the new regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission while avoiding any unwarranted invasion of privacy to the Division's employees.

Upon approval of the Division's Conflict of Interest Code by the Fair Political Practices Commission, it will then be published as part of the California Administrative Code.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE COMMISSION ADOPT, AS AMENDED, THE CONFLICT OF INTEREST CODE FOR THE STATE LANDS DIVISION IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE POLLTICAL REFORM ACT OF 1974. SAID CODE IS ON FILE WITH THE OFFICE OF THE STATE LANDS COMMISSION AND BY REFERENCE MADE A PART HEREOF.

1463